SENATE

18 SEP 18 P6:43

States of the Seastery

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 461	RECE		p-
Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and Finance on _	SEP	182	018

RE: House Bill No. 5627 taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 1581

Recommending its approval without amendment, taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 1581

Sponsor: Senator Poe

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committees on Public Services; *and* Finance to which were referred **House Bill No. 5627,** introduced by Representatives Roque, Sarmiento (C), Nograles (K.A), Zubiri, Acosta-Alba and Flores *entitled:*

"AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) DISTRICT OFFICE IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

and taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 1581, introduced by Senator Zubiri, entitled:

"AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORT OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

have considered the same and have the honor to report them back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment, taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 1581. Respectfully submitted:

Chairpersons

LOREN LEGARDA

Chairperson Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

have Pro

GRACE POE *(hairperson* Committee on Public Services *Member,* Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons

PANFILO M. LACSON

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Finance

SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Finance

Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committees on Public Services; and Finance

FRANCIS "Chiz" **G. ESCUDERO** Committee on Public Services Member, Committee on Finance

AOUINO IV PAOLO[®]B GNO "Bam

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Services

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Committee on Finance

Members

INO "Koko" PIMENT III AQUI

Committees on Public Services; and Finance

MARÍA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS PANGILINAN Committees on Ninance

WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON Committees on Public Services; and Finance

ANTONIO "*Sonny*"**F. TRILLANES IV** Committee on Public Services; and

JOEL VILLANUEVA Committees on Public Services; and Finance

Finance

RISA HONTIVEROS

Committee on Public Services; and Finance

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Floor Leader

KLIN M. DRILON FRA Minority Floor Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5627

BY REPRESENTATIVES ROQUE (R.), SARMIENTO (C.), NOGRALES (K.A.), ZUBIRI, ACOSTA-ALBA FLORES, AND PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 226

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) DISTRICT OFFICE IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established a Land Transportation Office (LTO) District Office in the City of Valencia, Province of Bukidnon.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of Transportation shall immediately include in 3 the Department's program the operationalization of the LTO District Office in 4 the City of Valencia, Province of Bukidnon, the funding of which shall be 6 included in the annual General Appropriations Act.»

SEC. 3. The Secretary of Transportation shall issue the necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

-1

2

5

7

8

9

. 10

0

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

En in	
Office as for	: an I

17 SEP 11 P2:29

RECEIVIUL

S.B. No. 1581

)

)

Introduced by Senator Juan Miguel F. Zubiri

EXPLANATORY NOTE

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORT OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

This bill is geared towards the transformation of the Land Transportation Office (LTO) Mobile Office in Valencia, Province of Bukidnon into a distinct LTO District Office.

The LTO of Bukidnon, with its efforts to decongest its office in Malaybalay, has institutionalized the LTO Mobile Office in Valencia City.

The current function of the LTO Mobile Office is focused only on manual renewal of registration. Therefore, vehicle owners and motorists coming from the southern part of Bukidnon are still required to travel to the LTO District Office in Malaybalay for other services such as computerized renewal of registration, application and renewal of license, and payment for traffic violations.

Hence, the LTO District Office at Malaybalay City is still very much congested and cannot effectively serve the needs of the people. The establishment of a proper LTO District Office in Valencia City will address these problems and efficiently deliver the services needed by these constituents.

Thus, the passage of this bill is earnestly sought.

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

"17 SEP 11 P2:29

XAGuer

SENATE S.B. No. <u>158</u>1

)

)

)

REC in .

Introduced by Senator Juan Miguel F. Zubiri

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORT OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1 **SECTION 1.** There is hereby established a separate Land Transportation Office 2 (LTO) in the City of Valencia, Province of Bukidnon.

3 **SECTION 2.** The Chairperson of the Land Transportation Office (LTO) shall 4 immediately include in the Office's program the operationalization of the Land 5 Transportation Office in the City of Valencia, Province of Bukidnon, the funding of which 6 shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

SECTION 3. The Chairperson of the Land Transportation Office shall issue such rules
and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this act.

9 SECTION. 4. This act shall take effect 15 days after its publication in the Official
10 Gazette.

11 Approved,

1